Journal of the Korean Chemical Society
2002, Vol. 46, No. 6
Printed in the Republic of Korea
Structural Investigation and Preparation of 14-alkyl-
14^-dibenzo [a,j ] xanthenes revised
Ahmad Khoramabadi-zad*, Zahra Kazemi, and Hadi Amiri Rudbari
Chemistry Department, Bu-Ali Sina Univ., Hamadan 65174, Iran
(2002. 10. 28 접수)

Journal of the Korean Chemical Society
Structural Investigation and Preparation of 14-alkyl-14B-dibenzo [a,j]xanthenes revised 543
Fig. 1. Numbering system of 14-substituted 14H-dibenzo
[a,j]xanthene.
Fig. 2. Stereoview of one conformer of 14H-dibenzo[a,j]xan-
thene wing angle=141.09o.
sum of the absolute value of the two imaginary
dihedral angles H14-C14-O7-C7a and H14-C14-O7-C6a
(Fig. 1), is between 139 and 164o (see Figs. 2-4).
For methyl derivative, this angle is surprisingly
somewhat greater than that of the propyl deriva
tive. This may be due to the special size of methyl
group that can insert between the tow wings and
hence, widen its angle (see the stereoview, Fig. 2).
In addition to the above calculations, we have also
plotted the variation of heat of formation of the ethyl
derivative with respect to the variation of the dihedral
angle between CH3-CH2-CH-C* (see plotl and Fig. 3).
In conformer I, the ethyl group is folded over the
naphthalene rings and in conformer II its direction is
nearly opposite to that of the first conformer.
From this plot we may conclude that the second
conformer is more stable than the first one.
CONCLUSION
Unhindered aliphatic aldehydes react with 2-
naphthol to give corresponding xanthene deriva-
Fig. 3. Stereoview of one conformer of 14-ethyl-14丑-dibenzo
[a,j]xanthene wing angle=160.15°.
Fig. 4. Stereoview of one conformer of 14-formyl-14丑-dibenzo
[a,j]xanthene wing angle=164.27o.
tives at low temperatures in excellent yields. As
minimized geometries show, all xanthene deriva
tives, with the exception of methyl derivative, have
the shape of a flying butterfly, the angle between its
two wings being 139-160o. The interconversion of
all conformers, mirror images included, is fast (with
the activation energy 1.0-1.7 kcal/mol).
EXPERIMENTAL
General procedure
2-Naphthol (2.88 g, 0.0200 mole) is dissolved in
acetic acid, followed by the addition of 0.0100 mole
of the corresponding aldehyde (ethanal, propanal,
butanal and ethanedial) at 0 oC. To this mixture, at
0 oC, 0.400 mL H3PO4 or HClO4 is added drop
wise. The reaction vessel is left for 3-5 days in
refrigerator, after which the product crystals are fil
tered, washed with 60-70% acetic acid and dried in
the air.
Melting points and spectral data of 2a-2c are con
sistent with the reported ones, i.e. their CH3 pro
tons appear at relatively high field (near 0.6 ppm)
due to anisotropic effect.1 2d melts at about 245 oC.
2002, Vol. 46, No. 6
544 Ahmad Khoramabadi-zad, Zahra Kazemi, and Hadi Amiri Rudbari
1H NMR (TMS/CDCl3): 5 5.47(1H, d, J =5.76Hz);
5 7.00-8.25(13H, m); 13C NMR (TMS/CDC13): 5 49.55;
5 112.28; 5 114.98; 5 118.66; 5 123.68; 5 123.37;
5 126.96; 5 129.31; 5 130.30; 5 130.48; 5 130.74;
5 156.54. (The stereoview of 2d (Fig. 4) will make
it clear why the aldehyde carbon appears at 5 156.54 in
13C NMR. The carbonyl hydrogen, which splits its
adjacent hydrigen, is also hidden under aromatic
hydrogens in 1H NMR spectrum the integration of
which shows 13 hydrogens).
REFERENCES
1. Ion, R. M.; Fara, V L. Proc. Indian Acad. Sci. 1995,
107, 825.
2. Ion, R. M.; Sirkecioglu, O.; Talinli, N.; The spectros